

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 $\overline{a}_{i}$ 

# ACTS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

#### APPROPRIATIONS.

Mode of calling p

SECT. 7. Be it further enacted, That any three of the persons named in this Act, are authorized to call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving fourteen days notice in some newspaper printed in said county of Hancock, prior to the said meeting.

### CHAPTER 496.

AN ACT making appropriations, in part, for the support of Government, for the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty four and for sundry other expenditures.

#### Approved March 10, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the following sums be, and the same are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any unappropriated money in the Treasury. And the Governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same : viz. For

#### SALARIES.

Fifteen thousand seven hundred dollars,	\$15,700	00		
Pay Roll of the Council, Senate and House of Representatives—Thirty seven thousand dollars,	- 37,000	00		
LITERARY INSTITUTIONS.				
Westbrook Seminary—Five hundred dollars,	500	00		
Medical School—One thousand dollars,	1,000	00		
PUBLIC BUILDINGS.				
Five hundred dollars,	500	00		
ROADS.				
Sewall Prescot-One hundred five dollars sixty ce	ents, 105	60		
Moses True-Soventy dollars seventy eight cents,	70	78		
Stephen Emerson-Twelve hundred five dollars fifty				
cents,	1,205	50		
MILITARY SERVICE.				
Militia—Ffteen thousand seven hundred dollars,	15,700	00		
State Arsenal—One thousand dollars,	15,700 1,000			
State Arsenal—One thousand dollars, Gun House at Belfast—One hundred and fifty	1,000	00		
State Arsenal—One thousand dollars,		00		

Sums to be allowed and paid out of the State Treasury.

## APPROPRIATIONS.

Alterations and repairs of Gun Carriages-Nine hundred dollars,	900	00
Purchase of Flannel, &c.—One hundred fifty dol- lars,	150	00
Repairs of State Arsenal at Bath-Seventy five dol-		
lars, Removal of Gun House in Portland—Fifty dollars,	75 50	
Alfred Marshall—Ten dollars eighty seven cents,		87
Musical Instruments-Five hundred dollars,	500	00
PENSION FUND.		
Timothy Hall, jrForty eight dollars,	48	
George Sawtelle-Twenty two dollars,	22	
Oliver Perkins-Ninety six dollars,	96	
Heman Nye—Forty eight dollars, Nathaniel Cushman—Forty eight dollars,	48	
James Pomroy	48 36	
James Pomroy—Thirty six dollars, Valentine Cook—Thirty six dollars,	36	
Thurston Card—Forty eight dollars,	48	
Nicholas Pierce-Fifty four dollars,	54	
John Carlton, 2d-Thirty six dollars,	36	00
William W. Quimby-Thirty six dollars,	<b>36</b>	00
John Hobbs—Thirty dollars,	30	00
David Seavy-Seventy two dollars,	72	
Herbert Savage—Seventy two dollars, George Brooks—Forty eight dollars, James Barstow—Forty eight dollars,	72	
George Brooks-Forty eight dollars,	48	
James Barstow-Forty eight dollars,	48	
Lewis Bisbee-Forty eight dollars,	48	
Ebenezer Dunlap-Thirty six dollars,	36	
Edward I. Gay-Fifty dollars,	50	00
INDIANS AND THEIR AGENTS.		
Peter Goulding—One hundred forty two dollars		
sixty four cents,	142	
Annual Allowances-Twenty two hundred dollars,	2,200	00
STATE PRISON. Salaries of subordinate officers-Three thousand		
seven hundred dollars,	3,700	00
Inspectors—Three hundred dollars,	300	00
MISCELLANEOUS.		
Interest on State Debt-Seven thousand two hun-		~~
dred thirteen dollars,	7,213	00
Costs on Criminal Prosecutions-Ten thousand	10.000	00
dollars, Clarka in the Secretary of State's Office and	10,000	00
Clerks in the Secretary of State's Office, and Draftsman—Fourteen hundred dollars,	1,400	00
Chaplains—Sixty dollars,	1,400 60	
Coroners' Accounts—One hundred dollars,	100	
Sheriffs' Account—Three hundred seventy five	100	55
dollars,	375	00
-		

743

Printing (advance)—One thousand dollars, Stationery—Five hundred dollars,	1,000 500	
Willard Snell-Fifty three dollars seventy five	)	
cents,	53	75
Greenleaf's Reports-Twelve hundred dollars,	1,200	00
Samuel Holden-Six hundred fourteen dollars	-	
seven cents,	614	07
Town of Winslow-Eight dollars,	8	00
Benjamin R. Lake-Five dollars,	5	00
Contingent Fund—Four thousand dollars,	4,000	00
	\$108,425	21

#### CHAPTER 497.

AN ACT to incorporate the Eastern Branch Mill Dam Company.

### Approved March 10, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That James W. Sandford, William Purrington, John Henry, Henry Sampson, Samuel Gray, William Lunt, Stephen Whitmore, Henry Barnes, Symes Gardner, John Patten, Isaac Purrington, Chandler Wilson, William S. Rideout, John Page and William Fisher, with their associates and successors be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Eastern Branch Mill Dam Company with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal; to make any bylaws for the purpose of managing their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the State; and with such other powers as are incident to similar corporate bodies.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation shall May erect dam have power to erect and maintain a dam across the Eastern Branch of the Cathance river near the mouth of said Branch in the town of Bowdoinham with flood gates thereto at least fifteen feet wide, so as to admit the passage of gondolas, boats or rafts at high water slack; where the tide ebbs and flows; said dam to be constructed as aforesaid for the purpose of raising the water a sufficient height for

Names of persons incorporated.

Corporate name -powers, privileges, &c.

in the town of Bowdoinham.